
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

AGENDA  
LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS 

COMMITTEE 
 

 
Date: Tuesday, 17 March 2015 
  
Time: 6.00 pm 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices, Fareham 

 
 
Members:  
Councillor Mrs P M Bryant (Chairman) 

 
Councillor T  M Cartwright, MBE (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors Mrs S M Bayford 

Miss S M Bell 

Mrs M E Ellerton 

M J Ford, JP 

N R Gregory 

T J Howard 

L Keeble 

Mrs K Mandry 

D J Norris 

Mrs S Pankhurst 

 
Deputies: K D Evans 

R H Price, JP 

Public Document Pack



- 2 - 
 

 

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 
20 January 2015. 
 

3. Chairman's Announcements  

4. Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of interest from members in accordance with Standing 
Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct. 
 

5. Deputations  

 To receive any deputations of which notice has been lodged. 
 

6. Review of Implementation of Individual Electoral Registration (IER) (Pages 5 - 
8) 

 To consider a report by the Director of Finance and Resources reviewing the 
implementation of Individual Electoral Registration (IER). 
 

7. Environmental Health Partnership Update (Pages 9 - 24) 

 To consider a report by the Director of Community on the Environmental Health 
Partnership. 
 

8. Licensing and Regulatory Affairs Committee Work Programme - Review of 
2014/15 and Draft for 2015/16 (Pages 25 - 40) 

 To consider a report by the Director of Community on the Committee’s Work 
Programme for 2014/15 and a draft programme for 2015/16. 
 

P GRIMWOOD 
Chief Executive Officer 
 
Civic Offices 
www.fareham.gov.uk  
6 March 2015 

 
 
 

For further information please contact: 
Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Fareham, PO16 7AZ 

Tel:01329 236100 
democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk 

http://www.fareham.gov.uk/
Tel:01329
mailto:democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Licensing and Regulatory Affairs 

Committee 
 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Tuesday, 20 January 2015 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices, Fareham 

 
 

PRESENT:  

 Councillor Mrs P M Bryant (Chairman) 
 

 Councillor T M Cartwright, MBE (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors: Mrs S M Bayford, Miss S M Bell, Mrs M E Ellerton, T J Howard, 
L Keeble, Mrs K Mandry, D J Norris and Mrs S Pankhurst 
 

 
  

 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Licensing and Regulatory 
Affairs Committee 

- 2 - 20 January 2015 

 

 

 
1. APOLOGY FOR ABSENCE  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor M J Ford, JP. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
It was AGREED that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 18 
November 2014 be confirmed and signed as a correct record.  
 

3. SPENDING PLANS 2015-16  
 
With reference to minute 8 of the meeting held on 18 November 2015, 
Councillor Keeble reminded the Committee that, following his question during 
the consideration of the item at the meeting about what decision the 
Committee was empowered to make, the situation had subsequently been 
clarified at the meeting of the Council on 11 December 2014 (minute 12 (9) 
refers).  
  
It was NOTED that, with regard to budgetary matters, the Committee was 
invited to make recommendations to the Council, which was responsible for 
final decisions. 
 

4. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman made an announcement concerning the Licensing training 
session for members held earlier in the day. 
 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting. 
 

6. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations made at this meeting. 
 

DECISIONS UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 
 

7. SPENDING PLANS 2015-16  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and Resources 
on the revised revenue budget for 2014/15 and the base budget for 2015/16 
following the meeting of the Council on 11 December 2014. 
  
RESOLVED that the amended base budget for 2015/16 be agreed and 
recommended to Council for approval. 
 

8. REVIEW OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE FARES  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Director of Community on the 
review of hackney carriage fares.  
  
RESOLVED that:-  

Page 2



Licensing and Regulatory 
Affairs Committee 

- 3 - 20 January 2015 

 

 

  
(a)           the Executive be advised of the Committee’s views as follows: 
  

(i)     that there should be no increase in the tariff at the present time 
(voting: 7 for, 2 against);  

  
(ii)    that there should be no reference to charges for paying by credit or 

debit card included on the tariff card at the present time; and that 
the hackney drivers’ association be encouraged to make 
representations to the companies that supply the in car equipment 
for processing these transactions in an effort to establish a single 
uniform charge (voting: unanimous);  
  

and 
  

(b)           the Head of Environmental Health be requested to inform all hackney 
carriage operators of the Executive’s decision on (i) and (ii) above.    

 
9. LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS COMMITTEE WORK 

PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Director of Community on the 
Committee’s work programme for 2014/15. 
  
RESOLVED that:- 
  
(a)           the progress on actions arising from the meeting of the Committee held 

on 18 November 2014 be noted; 
  
(b)           the six monthly ‘Monitoring Report on Applications Received’ items be 

replaced by an annual item at the first meeting of each municipal year 
summarising the applications received during the previous year; 
  

(c)           in view of similar reports submitted to the Public Protection Policy 
Development and Review Panel and the Scrutiny Board, the ‘Annual 
Report on Licensed Premises and Community Safety’ item be replaced 
by a simplified report summarising situations that had arisen relating to 
licensed premises and completed actions taken to address them during 
the previous municipal year, to be presented at the July meeting; 
  

(d)          it be noted that the ‘Environmental Health Partnership Update’ item, on  
the work programme for 17 March 2015, might need to be carried over 
to the 2015/16 work programme, depending upon when the first 
meeting of the Environmental Health Partnership Board was arranged;  
  

(e)           subject to (b), (c) and (d) above, the work programme for 2014/15, as 
shown in Appendix B to the report, be confirmed; and 
  

(f)           the officers be requested to note members’ comments in relation to the 
venue for the members’ training session held on 20 January 2015 when 
arranging future training sessions. 

 
(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 

Page 3



Licensing and Regulatory 
Affairs Committee 

- 4 - 20 January 2015 

 

 

and ended at 6.32 pm). 
 
 

Page 4



lc-150317-r04-ewi.docx 

 
 

Report to 
Licensing and Regulatory Affairs 

Committee 
 
 
 
Date 17 March 2015   
 
Report of: Director of Finance and Resources   
 
Subject: REVIEW OF IMPLEMENTATION OF INDIVIDUAL ELECTORAL 

REGISTRATION (IER)    
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

To provide an update on progress made since the introduction of Individual Electoral 
Registration (IER) on 10 June 2014. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

That members of the committee note the progress made to date in relation to the 
transition to IER.

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



- 2 - 

lc-150317-r04-ewi.docx 

 

INTRODUCTION 

1. A report outlining the planning and governance arrangements for the implementation 
of Individual Electoral Registration (IER) was considered by this committee on 18 
March 2014.  This included details of planned measures to encourage under-
represented groups to register.   

2. This report provides an update on the progress made since the introduction of IER and 
outlines plans for the future. 

CONFIRMATION LIVE RUN AND WRITE OUT TO ALL ELECTORS 

3. The Confirmation live run took place in June 2014 when the electoral register was sent 
to the Department of Works and
[...]
ough it is difficult to project these 
additional costs with any certainty until activity during the transition phase is fully 
evaluated, including the take up of registration online. 

 

RISK ASSESSMENT 

13. The Electoral Registration Officer has a statutory duty under the Representation of the 
People Act 1983, as amended by the Electoral Registration and Administration Act 
2013 to maintain a complete and accurate Register of Electors. 

CONCLUSION 

14. This report sets out the progress made with the introduction of Individual Electoral 
Registration and the procedures developed to ensure the adjustments have been 
implemented to date by well-trained officers, able to assist electors in a professional 
manner when dealing with questions about a new system. 

 
Background Papers: 

The Electoral Registration and Administration Act 2013. 

 
Reference Papers:  

None. 
 
Enquiries: 

For further information on this report please contact Elaine Wildig (Ext 4587). 
 

Page 8



lc-150317-r05-iri.docx 

 
 

Report to 
Licensing and Regulatory Affairs 

Committee 
 
 
 
Date 17 March 2015   
 
Report of: Director of Community   
 
Subject: ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH PARTNERSHIP UPDATE    
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

This report updates the Panel on the progress of the Environmental Health 
Partnership, in particular following the TUPE (Transfer of Undertakings Protection of 
Employment Regulations) transfer of staff to Fareham in April 2014 and subsequent 
introduction of a single staffing structure. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

That members note the progress of the Environmental Health Partnership 

 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



lc-150317-r05-iri.docx 

INTRODUCTION 

1. The Environmental Health Partnership has been in place now since 4 January 
2011 and has worked very well during that time.  

 
2. Work was undertaken in 2013 to look at the feasibility of introducing a single 

Environmental Health Structure employed by a single Authority.  Both 
Authorities are under pressure to achieve savings and there is a need to 
ensure resilience with ever decreasing resources. Each authority’s corporate 
approach and organisational model to achieve partnership working are 
complementary. Fareham Borough Council was preferred to be the lead 
authority for employment.   
 

3. Subsequently, 19 people in number transferred to Fareham Borough Council 
on their existing terms and conditions of employment under Transfer of 
Undertakings (Protection of Employment) (TUPE) regulations on 1 April 2014. 
 

4. A new agreement between the two Councils has been drawn up to cover this 
new partnership arrangement, which should be signed off by both Authorities 
shortly. 
 

5. The agreement confirms the creation of the Fareham and Gosport 
Environmental Health Partnership Panel. 
 
FAREHAM AND GOSPORT ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH PARTNERSHIP 
PANEL. 
 

6. Following the very successful Fareham and Gosport Building Control model the 
aforementioned panel was set up, with the following objectives:- 

 

 Identifying opportunities for improving efficiency and reducing costs 

 Reviewing management arrangements 

 Reviewing arrangements for the management of risk 
 Reviewing performance 

 
7. The Panel met for the first time on 16 March 2015 and was presented with the 

report which is shown as Appendix A, a verbal update will be provided at the 
meeting. The Panel will meet twice a year or more frequently as required. 
 

8. A summary of the current position is as follows:- 
 

 The partnership has delivered savings year on year since it began in 
2011. 

 IN October 2013 the partnership moved to a single IT system. 

 The staff TUPE transfer took place on 1 April 2014, with all staff moving 
to Fareham Borough Council for employment. 

 An agreed single staffing structure was put into place; currently there 
are 3 vacancies within that structure, the functions of which are being 
reviewed; further savings are accruing in the meantime and permanent 
savings are likely. 

 Service delivery is under review following the Vanguard project at 
Fareham which is also likely to result in additional savings. 

Page 10



- 2 - 
 

lc-150317-r05-iri.docx 

 

 The service has had both Annual Air Quality Reports 2014, accepted by 
DEFRA. 

 The programmed food inspections are likely to be 100% completed in 
2014/2015. 

 Overall performance is good and this is demonstrated by the 
performance data appended to the attached report. 

 The Partnership has won an Award for “Delivering through Efficiency” 
which was awarded by IESE – Improvement and Efficiency Social 
Enterprise, This is a Social Enterprise set up by Local Government 
designed to help deliver efficiency savings. 
 

RISK ASSESSMENT 

9. There are no significant risk considerations in relation to this report. There is a 
partnership agreement in place which both Councils are signed up to. 

CONCLUSION 

10. The partnership is performing well for both Councils. 

 
Background Papers: 

None. 

 
Reference Papers:  

 
None. 
Enquiries: 

For further information on this report please contact Ian Rickman (Ext 2401). 
 

 

 

 

Page 11



lc-150317-r05-iri.docx 

 

APPENDIX A 

  

 

Working in partnership 
 
 

Report to 
Fareham and Gosport Environmental 

Health Partnership Panel 
 
 
 
Date 16 March 2014   
 
Report of: Head of Environmental Health    
 
Subject: Environmental Health Partnership Update    
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

This report updates the Panel on the progress of the Environmental Health 
Partnership, in particular following the TUPE transfer of staff to Fareham in April 2014 
and subsequent introduction of a single staffing structure. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

 That members note the progress of the Environmental Health Partnership. 

 

 

Page 12



- 2 - 

lc-150317-r05-iri.docx 

 

 

BACKGROUND 

1. The Environmental Health Partnership has been in place now since the 4 January 
2011. It was initially created following a management restructure opportunity which 
arose in Gosport, together with an aspiration from each Council to explore the 
possibility of partnership working, to deliver resilience and efficiency savings. 
 

2. The Partnership has operated essentially with a single Head of Environmental Health 
managing the separate Environmental Health Sections at Fareham Borough Council 
and at Gosport Borough Council. Since 2011 some work has been carried out to align 
ways of working, with an approach of review and taking forward the best elements 
from each Council. 
 

3. Initially there was a Memorandum of Understanding in place between the two Councils 
which covered the initial arrangement up to July 2015. 
 

4. Following approval by each Council in October 2013 the Partnership moved to a single 
IT system, that being provided by Fareham Borough Council. This enabled further 
work on systems and procedures to be undertaken to further align processes and 
systems of work to deliver resilience, efficiencies and savings. 
 

5. Work was undertaken in 2013 to look at the feasibility of introducing a single 
Environmental Health Structure employed by a single Authority.  Both Authorities are 
under pressure to achieve savings and there is a need to ensure resilience with ever 
decreasing resources. Each authority’s corporate approach and organisational model 
to achieve partnership working are complementary. Fareham Borough Council was 
preferred to be the lead authority for employment.   
 

6. Consequently 19 people in number transferred to Fareham Borough Council on their 
existing terms and conditions of employment under Transfer of Undertakings 
(Protection of Employment) (TUPE) regulations on 1 April 2014. 
 

7. Since the transfer work has been undertaken to implement the agreed single 
employment structure for the partnership. This involved a number of selection 
processes where staff were ring fenced for posts in the new structure, amendments to 
contracts and terms and conditions and also a small number of redundancies
[...]
h 
Partnership. 

   

         

 

 

P
age 24



lc-150317-r01-mge.docx 

 
 

Report to 
Licensing and Regulatory Affairs 

Committee 
 
 
 
Date 17 March 2015   
 
Report of: Director of Community   
 
Subject: LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS COMMITTEE WORK 

PROGRAMME - REVIEW OF 2014/15 AND DRAFT FOR 2015/16 
   

 
  
 

SUMMARY 

At the last Committee meeting, in November, the Work Programme for 2014/15 was 
updated. Members are now requested to give consideration to the draft Work 
Programme for 2015/16 and identify any items the Committee may wish to be added. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

(a) that the progress report on the Licensing and Regulatory Affairs Committee 
Work Programme for 2014/15, attached as Appendix A to the report,  be noted; 
and  

 
(b) that consideration be given to the proposed draft Work Programme for 2015/16, 

attached as Appendix B to the report. 
 

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 8



- 2 - 

lc-150317-r01-mge.docx 

 

INTRODUCTION 

1. At the Committee meeting on 20 January 2015, the Work Programme for 2014/15 was 
updated.  

MONITORING 

2. Details of progress on actions arising from matters considered at previous committee 
meetings in 2014/15 are shown in Appendix A, for members’ information 

DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2015/16 

3. A draft work programme for 2015/16 is attached as Appendix B and Members’ views 
are requested on any issues or items that they would like to consider over the coming 
year. 

RISK ASSESSMENT 

4. There are no significant risk considerations in relation to this report. 

CONCLUSION 

The Committee is invited to:- 
 

(i) note progress on matters considered by the Committee during 2014/15, as 
shown in Appendix A; and 

(ii) give consideration to formulating a draft Licensing and Regulatory Affairs 
Committee Work Programme for 2015/16, as set out in Appendix 

 
Background Papers: 

None. 

 
Reference Papers:  

None. 
 
Enquiries: 

For further information on this report please contact Martyn George (Ext 44
[...]
irs Committee 

Type of Item Presentation 

Action by 
Committee 

The Committee received a presentation from the Director of Community on the responsibilities of the Licensing and 
Regulatory Affairs Committee. The presentation included details of the general and specific functions of the Committee and, in 
particular, Health and Safety, Licensing, General Licensing, Taxi Licensing, Safety Advisory Group, Election Services, 
Registration Services, Individual Electoral Registration (IER) and the Timetable of Elections. 

  
RESOLVED that the Director of Community be thanked for his presentation. 
 
 

Outcome Complete  

Link Officer Martyn George 

  

Subject Annual Taxi Vehicle Renewals 

Type of Item Monitoring 

Action by 
Committee 

The Committee considered a report by the Director of Community on the Annual Taxi Vehicle Renewals. 
  

RESOLVED that the content of the report and the work involved with the annual Hackney Carriage and Private Hire renewals 
be noted. 
 
 

Outcome Complete  

P
age 28



- 5 - 
 

lc-150317-r01-mge.docx 

 

Link Officer Ian Rickman 

  

Subject Annual Health and Safety Service Plan 

Type of Item Service Plan Review 

Action by 
Committee 

The Committee considered a report by the Director of Community on the Annual Health and Safety Service Plan. 
  
RESOLVED that the Section 18 Health & Safety Intervention Plan, as shown in Appendix A to the report, be approved.  
 
 

Outcome Complete  

Link Officer Ian Rickman 

  

Subject Licensing and Regulatory Affairs Committee Work Programme 

Type of Item Programming 

Action by 
Committee 

The Committee considered a report by the Director of Community on the Committee's work programme for 2014/15. 
  
RESOLVED that:- 
  
(a)          the progress on actions arising from the meeting of the Committee held on 18 March be noted, as shown in Appendix A 

to the report, be noted;  
  
(b)          a members’ training session in September/October be added to the work programme for 2014
[...]
ort by the Director of Community on the Committee's work programme for 2014/15. 
  

P
age 31



- 8 - 
 

lc-150317-r01-mge.docx 

 

RESOLVED that:- 
  
(a)          the progress on actions arising from the meeting of the Committee held on 8 July 2014 be noted;  
  
(b)          the to be assigned item ‘Annual Health and Safety Service Plan’ be considered at the beginning of 2015/16, in May or 

June 2015; 
  

(c)          it be noted that the officers were in contact with Peter Savill about arranging a further training session for members, 
possibly in December 2014; 
  

(d)          it be noted that an application had been received from the taxi trade for a tariff increase and, although the decision on 
this was now an Executive function, the Committee would be invited to consider the request and make a 
recommendation to the Executive;  
  

(e)          with reference to (d) above, an item be added to the work programme for 18 November 2014; and 
  

(f)           subject to (b), (c) and (e) above, the work programme for 2014/15, as shown in Appendix B to the report, be confirmed. 
  
  
 

Outcome Work programme amended accordingly. 

Link Officer Martyn George 

Date of 
Meeting 

18 November 2014 

Subject Review of Polling Districts and Polling Places 

Type of Item Policy Review 

Action by 
Committee 

The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and Resources on the review of polling districts and polling 
places. 
  
RECOMMENDED that:-  
  
(a)          the further comments made on the review of polling districts and polling places as a result of the consultation on the 

draft scheme, as shown in Appendix A to the report, be noted; 

P
age 32



- 9 - 
 

lc-150317-r01-mge.docx 

 

  
(b)          the proposed change to the polling place for Fareham East District 2 as detailed in Appendix A to the report be rejected 

and the polling place remain as Harrison Road School (voting: 10 for, 1 against, 1 abstention); 
  
(c)          subject to (b) above, the proposed final scheme, as shown in Appendix B to the report, be adopted for the next four 

years. 
 
 

Outcome Matter submitted to Council for confirmation. At the meeting of the Council on 11 December 2014  

Link Officer Elaine Wildig 

  

Subject Review of Hackney Carriage Fares 

Type of Item Consultation from Executive 

Action by 
Committee 

The Committee received the deputation referred to in minute 5 above. 
  
The Committee considered a report by the Director of Community on an application from the hackney carriage trade for an 
increase in fares. 
  
Copies of the existing Tariff Card were circulated to those present. 
  
It was noted that a revised Appendix C to the report had been circulated prior to the meeting and published on the Council’s 
website and copies were made available to those present who required them. 
  
RESOLVED that:- 
  
(a)          the Head of Environmental Health be requested to seek legal clarification concerning the requirement to display all 

charges on the tariff card and the situation concerning charges for using debit and credit card payments; 
  
(b)           further consideration of the matter be deferred until the next meeting of the Committee, on 20 January 2015.   
 

Outcome Item included on the agenda for the Committee meeting on 20 January 2015. 

Link Officer Ian Rickman 

P
age 33



- 10 - 
 

lc-150317-r01-mge.docx 

 

  

Subject Spending Plans 2015-16 

Type of Item Financial 

Action by 
Committee 

The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and Resources on Spending Plans for 2015-16.  
          
RESOLVED that:- 
                                         
(a)       the revised budget for 2014/15 as shown in Appendix B to the report be approved; 
           
(b)       no reduction be made to the proposed fee for Home (Domestic) Animal Boarding Establishment Licences; 
  
(c)        further to (b) above, whilst retaining the initial application fee of £115, a subsequent renewal fee of £75 be introduced 

for Home (Domestic) Animal Boarding Establishment Licences (voting: 5 for, 4 against);  
  
(d)        subject to (c) above, the fees and charges for 2015/16 as shown in Appendix A to the report be approved; and 
  
(e)        the base budget for 2015/16 as shown in Appendix B to the report be approved. 
 

Outcome Matter to be considered by the Council at its meeting on 20 February 2015. 

Link Officer Neil Wood 

  

Subject Licensing and Regulatory Affairs Committee Work Programme 

Type of Item Programming 

Action by 
Committee 

The Committee considered a report by the Director of Community on the Committee's work programme for 2014/15. 
  
RESOLVED that:- 
  
(a)       the progress on actions arising from the meeting of the Committee held on 8 July 2014 be noted; 
  
(b)       the training session on 20 January 2015 (minute 3 above refers) be added to the work programme; 
  
(c)       ‘Review of Hackney Carriage Fares’ be added to the work programme for 20 January 2015 (minute 7 above refers); 
  

P
age 34



- 11 - 
 

lc-150317-r01-mge.docx 

 

(d)       ‘Environmental Health Partnership Update’ be added to the work programme for 20 January 2015; 
  
(e)       ‘Review of Implementation of IER’ be moved from 20 January 2015 to 17 March 2015; and 
  
(f)         subject to (b), (c), (d) and (e) above, the work programme for 2014/15, as shown in Appendix B to the report, be 

confirmed.  
 

Outcome Work programme amended accordingly. ‘Environmental Health Partnership Update’ item added to work programme for 17 
March 2015 to enable it to include details of the meeting of the Environmental Health Partnership Joint Panel meeting that 
was being arranged. 

Link Officer Martyn George 

Date of 
Meeting 

20 January 2015 

Subject Spending Plans 2015-16 (minute 3) 

Type of Item Financial 

Action by 
Committee 

With reference to minute 8 of the meeting held on 18 November 2015, Councillor Keeble reminded the Committee 
[...]
s decision on 
(i) and (ii) above.   

Outcome At its meeting on 2 March 2015 the Executive  
RESOLVED that the Executive:  
(a) agrees to freeze the Hackney Carriage Tariff for 2015/16 (as set out in Appendix B); and  

(b) does not agree to the introduction of a line to the Hackney Carriage Tariff permitting drivers to charge a fee for credit/debit card 
transactions.  

.  

Link Officer Ian Rickman 

  

Subject Licensing and Regulatory Affairs Committee Work Programme 

Type of Item Programming 

P
age 36



- 13 - 
 

lc-150317-r01-mge.docx 

 

Action by 
Committee 

The Committee considered a report by the Director of Community on the Committee’s work programme for 2014/15. 
  
RESOLVED that:- 
  
(a)           the progress on actions arising from the meeting of the Committee held on 18 November 2014 be noted; 
  
(b)           the six monthly ‘Monitoring Report on Applications Received’ items be replaced by an annual item at the first meeting 

of each municipal year summarising the applications received during the previous year; 
  

(c)           in view of similar reports submitted to the Public Protection Policy Development and Review Panel and the Scrutiny 
Board, the ‘Annual Report on Licensed Premises and Community Safety’ item be replaced by a simplified report 
summarising situations that had arisen relating to licensed premises and completed actions taken to address them 
during the previous municipal year, to be presented at the July meeting; 
  

(d)          it be noted that the ‘Environmental Health Partnership Update’ item, on  the work programme for 17 March 2015, might 
need to be carried over to the 2015/16 work programme, depending upon when the first meeting of the Environmental 
Health Partnership Board was arranged;  
  

(e)           subject to (b), (c) and (d) above, the work programme for 2014/15, as shown in Appendix B to the report, be confirmed; 
and 
  

(f)           the officers be requested to note members’ comments in relation to the venue for the members’ training session held 
on 20 January 2015 when arranging future training sessions. 

 
 

Outcome Complete  

Link Officer Martyn George 

Date of 
Meeting 

17 March 2015 

Subject Review of Implementation of IER 

Type of Item  

Action by 
Committee 

 

P
age 37



- 14 - 
 

lc-150317-r01-mge.docx 

 

Outcome  

Link Officer Elaine Wildig 

  

Subject Licensing and Regulatory Affairs Committee Work Programme – Review of 2014/15 and Draft for 2015/16 

Type of Item  

Action by 
Committee 

 

Outcome  

Link Officer Martyn George 

  

Subject Environmental Health Partnership Update 

Type of Item  

Action by 
Committee 

 

Outcome  

Link Officer Ian Rickman 

P
age 38



- 15 - 

lc-150317-r01-mge.docx 

 

APPENDIX B 
  
LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS COMMITTEE – DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME 

2015/16 

 

DATE SUBJECT TRAINING 
SESSION/WORKSHOP 

2 JUNE 2015 Presentation on the Responsibilities 
of the Licensing and Regulatory 
Affairs Committee 

Committee work programme 
2015/16 

Annual Monitoring Report on 
Applications Received  

 

 

7 JULY 2015 Committee work programme 
2015/16 

Annual Taxi Vehicle Renewals 

Actual Revenue Expenditure 
2014/15 

Annual Health and Safety Service 
Plan 

Licensed Premises and Community 
Safety 

 

22 SEPTEMBER 2015 

 

 

 

Committee work programme 
2015/16 

Taxi Tariff 

 

 

17 NOVEMBER 2015 

 

 

Spending Plans 2016/17 

Committee work programme 
2015/16 

 

 

26 JANUARY 2016 

 

Committee work programme 
2015/16 

 

 

22 MARCH 2016 

 

 

 

 

Committee work programme 
2015/16 and draft for 2016/17 

 

 

Page 39



- 16 - 
 

lc-150317-r01-mge.docx 

 

 

 

 

 

To be assigned: 

 

 

In-house Licensing Training Sessions (2) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 40


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Review of Implementation of Individual Electoral Registration (IER)
	7 Environmental Health Partnership Update
	8 Licensing and Regulatory Affairs Committee Work Programme - Review of 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Licensing and Regulatory Affairs 

Committee 
 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Tuesday, 17 March 2015 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices, Fareham 

 
 

PRESENT:  

 Councillor Mrs P M Bryant (Chairman) 
 

 Councillor T M Cartwright, MBE (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors: Mrs S M Bayford, Miss S M Bell, Mrs M E Ellerton, K D Evans 
(deputising for Mrs S Pankhurst), M J Ford, JP, N R Gregory, 
T J Howard, L Keeble and Mrs K Mandry 
 

 
  

 
 
 



Licensing and Regulatory 
Affairs Committee 

- 2 - 17 March 2015 

 

 

 
1. APOLOGY FOR ABSENCE  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Mrs S Pankhurst. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
It was AGREED that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 20 
January 2015 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman made announcements concerning: 
  
The Fareham and Gosport Environmental Health Partnership, which had won 
a silver award, coming second out of 200 local authorities in the ‘Delivering 
Through Efficiency’ category. The Executive Member for Public Protection, the 
Deputy Leader of Gosport Borough Council and the Head of Environmental 
Health had attended the awards ceremony in London. 
  
RESOLVED that the Head of Environmental Health and all the officers 
concerned be congratulated on their achievement.  
   
At the conclusion of the meeting, as it was the last meeting of the 2014/15 
municipal year, the Chairman thanked members and officers for their 
contributions to the work of the Committee during the year, including those 
who had been involved with hearings of the Licensing Panel.  
  

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations made at this meeting. 
 

DECISIONS UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 
 

6. REVIEW OF IMPLEMENTATION OF INDIVIDUAL ELECTORAL 
REGISTRATION (IER)  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and Resources 
reviewing the progress made since the introduction of Individual Electoral 
Registration (IER) on 10 June 2014. 
  
The Democratic Services Manager presented the report and showed members 
examples of some of the forms, envelopes and leaflets connected with the 
process. 
  
RESOLVED that:- 
  
(a)           the progress made to date in relation to the transition to IER be noted; 

and  



Licensing and Regulatory 
Affairs Committee 

- 3 - 17 March 2015 

 

 

  
(b)             the Democratic Services Manager be congratulated, thanked and 

requested to pass on the Committee’s congratulations and thanks to the 
officers concerned for all the work they had done and were continuing 
to do in connection with IER. 

 
7. ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH PARTNERSHIP UPDATE  

 
The Committee considered a report by the Director of Community on the 
progress of the Fareham and Gosport Environmental Health Partnership, in 
particular following the TUPE (Transfer of Undertakings Protection of 
Employment Regulations) transfer of employees to Fareham in April 2014 and 
the subsequent introduction of a single staffing structure. 
  
RESOLVED that:-  
  
(a)          the progress of the Fareham and Gosport Environmental Health 

Partnership be noted; and  
  

(b)          the Head of Environmental Health and the Partnership officers be 
thanked for all their efforts. 

 
8. LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS COMMITTEE WORK 

PROGRAMME - REVIEW OF 2014/15 AND DRAFT FOR 2015/16  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Director of Community reviewing its 
work programme for 2014/15 and on a proposed work programme for 2015/16. 
  
RESOLVED that:- 
  
(a)           the progress report on the Committee’s work programme for 2014/15, 

as shown in Appendix A to the report, be noted;   
  
(b)           the ‘Annual Taxi Vehicle Renewals’ item be removed from the draft 

2015/16 work programme for 7 July 2015 and, instead, the information 
concerned  be incorporated in the ‘Annual Monitoring Report on 
Applications Received’ item on 2 June 2015; 
  

(c)           members be invited to notify the Chairman or the Director of Community 
of any possible additional items to the 2015/16 work programme; 
  

(d)          it be noted that the officers had been requested to arrange a members’ 
training session in the autumn, possibly on the same day as a 
scheduled meeting of the Committee; 
  

(e)           an item updating the Committee on the progress of the Fareham and 
Gosport Environmental Health Partnership, with particular reference to 
those areas of work that were the Committee’s responsibility, be added 
to the work programme for 22 March 2016; and 
  

(f)            subject to (b) to (e) above, the draft work programme for 2015/16, as 
shown in Appendix B to the report, be approved.    

 



Licensing and Regulatory 
Affairs Committee 

- 4 - 17 March 2015 

 

 

(The meeting started at 6.00pm 
and ended at 6.30pm). 

 
 


